



# **AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD**

(Company No. 1114009-H)  
("AEMULUS" OR THE "COMPANY")

## **INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

CONTENT	Page
UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	1
UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	3
UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	5
UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	7
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015	8

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

	As at End of Current Quarter 30 September 2015 RM'000	As at End of Preceding Financial Year 30 September 2014 RM'000
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
Property, plant & equipment	4,333	N/A
Intangible assets	13,686	N/A
	18,019	N/A
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Inventories	11,630	N/A
Trade receivables	9,311	N/A
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	2,116	N/A
Other investment	647	N/A
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	1,434	N/A
Cash and bank balances	32,859	N/A
	57,997	N/A
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	76,016	N/A
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Share capital	43,885	N/A
Share premium	16,514	N/A
Merger deficit	(14,258)	N/A
Retained profits	22,109	N/A
	68,250	N/A
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
Borrowings	122	N/A
	122	N/A
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Trade payables	5,138	N/A
Other payables, provisions and accruals	2,200	N/A
Provision for warranty	261	N/A
Borrowings	12	N/A
Provision for taxation	33	N/A
	7,644	N/A
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	7,766	N/A
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	76,016	N/A
Net assets per share attributable to owner of the Company(RM) <sup>(c)</sup>	0.19	N/A

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 (cont'd)**

Notes:-

N/A Not applicable.

- (a) *The Unaudited Condensed Proforma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Proforma Consolidated Financial Information and Accountants' Report for the financial period ended ("FPE") 30 April 2015 as disclosed in the Prospectus of the Company dated 26 August 2015 and the interim notes attached to this interim financial statements.*
- (b) *No comparative figures for the preceding year corresponding quarter and preceding year corresponding period are available as this is the second interim report on the consolidated results for the fourth quarter ended 30 September 2015 being announced by the Company in compliance with the ACE Market Listing Requirement of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") ("ACE LR").*
- (c) *Based on the weighted average number of shares of 354,668,000 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each as disclosed in Note B11.*

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year To Date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30 September 2015 RM'000	30 September 2014 RM'000	30 September 2015 RM'000	30 September 2014 RM'000
Revenue	8,721	N/A	32,591	N/A
Cost of sales	(3,855)	N/A	(13,391)	N/A
Gross profit	4,866	N/A	19,200	N/A
Other income	1,403	N/A	3,120	N/A
Administrative expenses	(3,427)	N/A	(11,838)	N/A
Other expenses <sup>(d)</sup>	(660)	N/A	(1,246)	N/A
Profit from operation	2,182	N/A	9,236	N/A
Finance costs	(10)	N/A	(94)	N/A
Profit before taxation	2,172	N/A	9,142	N/A
Taxation	(38)	N/A	(35)	N/A
<b>Profit for the period, representing total comprehensive income</b>	<b>2,134</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>9,107</b>	<b>N/A</b>
<b>Profit for the period, representing total comprehensive income</b>				
Attributable to:				
Owners of the company	2,134	N/A	9,107	N/A
Non-controlling interest	-	N/A	-	N/A
	<b>2,134</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>9,107</b>	<b>N/A</b>
Earnings per share:-				
Basic (sen) <sup>(c)</sup>	0.60	N/A	2.57	N/A
Diluted (sen)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Notes:

N/A Not applicable

- (a) *The Unaudited Condensed Proforma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Proforma Consolidated Financial Information and Accountants' Report for the FPE 30 April 2015 as disclosed in the Prospectus of the Company dated 26 August 2015 and the interim notes attached to these interim financial statements.*

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 (cont'd)**

- (b) No comparative figures for the preceding year corresponding quarter and preceding year corresponding period are available as this is the second interim report on the consolidated results for the fourth quarter ended 30 September 2015 being announced by the Company in compliance with the ACE LR.*
- (c) Based on weighted average number of shares in issue of 354,668,000 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each as disclosed in Note B11.*
- (d) Other expenses comprise mainly listing expenses as disclosed in Note B12.*

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

	<b>Current Year To Date 30 September 2015 RM'000</b>	<b>Preceding Corresponding period 30 September 2014 RM'000</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit before taxation	9,142	N/A
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	502	N/A
Property, plant and equipment written off	92	N/A
Interest expenses	94	N/A
Interest income	(112)	N/A
Dividend income	(21)	N/A
Provision for warranty	77	N/A
Government Grant	(1,091)	N/A
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange	(1,497)	N/A
Operating profit before changes in working capital	7,186	N/A
Decrease in receivables	832	N/A
Increase in payables	1,633	N/A
Increase in inventories	(4,279)	N/A
Cash generated from operations	5,372	N/A
Interest paid	(30)	N/A
Tax paid	(22)	N/A
Net cash from operating activities	5,320	N/A
<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(2,003)	N/A
Placement of fixed deposits	(43)	N/A
Purchases of unit trusts	(2)	N/A
Dividend received	21	N/A
Interest received	112	N/A
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,915)	N/A
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of shares, net of listing expenses	23,561	N/A
Proceeds from government grant	902	N/A
Repayment of borrowings	(10)	N/A
Net cash from financing activities	24,453	N/A
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>27,858</b>	<b>N/A</b>

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 (cont'd)**

	<b>Current Year To Date 30 September 2015 RM'000</b>	<b>Preceding Corresponding period 30 September 2014 RM'000</b>
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	27,858	N/A
Effects of changes in exchange rates	1,493	N/A
<b>CASH &amp; CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING PERIOD</b>	3,931	N/A
<b>CASH &amp; CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD</b>	33,282	N/A
Cash and cash equivalents included in the consolidated statement of cash flows comprise the following balance sheet amounts:		
Other investment	647	N/A
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	1,434	N/A
Cash and bank balances	32,859	N/A
	34,940	N/A
Less: Pledged to licensed banks as securities for banking facilities	(1,011)	N/A
Less: Other investment	(647)	N/A
	33,282	N/A

*Notes:*

*N/A Not applicable*

- (a) *The Unaudited Condensed Proforma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Proforma Consolidated Financial Information and Accountants' Report for the FPE 30 April 2015 as disclosed in the Prospectus of the Company dated 26 August 2015 and the interim notes attached to these interim financial statements.*
- (b) *No comparative figures for the preceding year corresponding quarter and preceding year corresponding period are available as this is the second interim report on the consolidated results for the fourth quarter ended 30 September 2015 being announced by the Company in compliance with ACE LR.*

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES  
IN EQUITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

	← Attributable to Owners of the Company →				
	← Non-distributable →			Distributable	
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Merger Deficit RM'000	Retained Profit RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
<b>At 17 October 2014 (Date of Incorporation)</b>	(d)	-	-	-	-
Effect arising from acquisition of Aemulus Corporation Sdn Bhd ("ACSB")	35,106	1,304	(14,258)	13,002	35,154
Public issue, net of listing expenses <sup>(c)</sup>	8,779	15,210	-	-	23,989
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	9,107	9,107
<b>At 30 September 2015</b>	<b>43,885</b>	<b>16,514</b>	<b>(14,258)</b>	<b>22,109</b>	<b>68,250</b>

*Notes:*

- (a) *The Unaudited Condensed Proforma Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Proforma Consolidated Financial Information and Accountants' Report for the FPE 30 April 2015 as disclosed in the Prospectus of the Company dated 26 August 2015 and the interim notes attached to these interim financial statements.*
- (b) *As part of the listing scheme, Aemulus has issued 351,059,980 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each to acquire the entire 100% equity interest in ACSB.*
- (c) *A public issue of 87,790,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each, at an issue price of RM0.28 each.*
- (d) *Share capital as at the date of incorporation of AHB is RM2, represent 20 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each*



**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

**A. EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

---

**A1. Basis of Preparation**

The interim financial report of Aemulus and its subsidiary (collectively, “the Group”) are unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 134 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the ACE LR.

This is the second interim financial report on the consolidated result for the fourth quarter ended 30 September 2015 announced by the Company in compliance with the ACE LR and as such, there are no comparative figures for the preceding year’s corresponding period.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this unaudited condensed interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements of the Group. The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the Proforma Consolidated Financial Information and Accountants’ Report for the FPE 30 April 2015 as disclosed in the Prospectus of the Company dated 26 August 2015.

The interim financial report is prepared on the basis that the Group has been in existence since 1 October 2014. For the purpose of preparing the interim financial report, the Group adopted the merger accounting method of which Aemulus incorporates the assets and liabilities of ACSB at their pre-combination carrying amount. No adjustments are made to reflect their fair values, or recognise any new assets or liabilities at the date of the combination would otherwise have been done under the acquisition method.

**A2. Changes in Accounting Policies**

The accounting policies and presentations adopted by the Group are consistent with those adopted for the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2014 and Accountants’ Report in the Prospectus of the Company dated 26 August 2015 except for the following new MFRS, amendments to MFRS and IC Int that have been issued by the MASB but are not yet effective for the Group:-

<b>MFRS and/or IC Interpretations (Including The Consequential Amendments)</b>	<b>The Effective Date</b>
MFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts	1 January 2016
MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 128 Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception	1 January 2016

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

**A. EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 (cont'd)**

<b>MFRS and/or IC Interpretations (Including The Consequential Amendments)</b>	<b>Effective Date</b>
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 101 Disclosure Initiative	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 138 Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141 Agriculture: Bearer Plants	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 127 Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements	1 January 2016
Annual Improvements to MFRS 2012-2014 Cycle	1 January 2016
MFRS 9 Financial Instruments	1 January 2018
MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 January 2018

**A3. Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements**

Aemulus was incorporated on 17 October 2014 and its first annual audited financial statements will be for the financial period ended 30 September 2015.

The auditors' report to the members of ACSB on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2014 was not subject to any qualification.

**A4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors**

The Group's results are not been materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors during the quarter under review.

**A5. Unusual Items**

There were no unusual items were affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the quarter under review.

**A6. Material Changes in Estimates**

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported that have a material effect in the quarter under review.

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

**A. EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 (cont'd)**

**A7. Debt and Equity Securities**

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities.

**A8. Dividend Paid**

No dividend was paid in the current financial quarter.

**A9. Segmental Reporting**

The Group's revenue is recognised based on the sales of its automated test equipment ("ATE") and its related services which consist of provision of maintenance services for the Group's ATE, consultancy services for printed circuit board design and others.

**Business Activities**

Revenue	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months ended 30 September 2015 RM'000	3 months ended 30 September 2014 RM'000	12 months ended 30 September 2015 RM'000	12 months ended 30 September 2014 RM'000
ATE	8,399	N/A	31,488	N/A
Related services	322	N/A	1,103	N/A
	<u>8,721</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>32,591</u>	<u>N/A</u>

**Principal Markets**

Revenue	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months ended 30 September 2015 RM'000	3 months ended 30 September 2014 RM'000	12 months ended 30 September 2015 RM'000	12 months ended 30 September 2014 RM'000
Malaysia	3,904	N/A	11,955	N/A
Singapore	1,565	N/A	11,540	N/A
China	990	N/A	4,348	N/A
United States of America	2,153	N/A	4,026	N/A
Other countries	109	N/A	722	N/A
	<u>8,721</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>32,591</u>	<u>N/A</u>

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

**A. EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 (cont'd)**

---

**A10. Property, Plant and Equipment**

The group has not carried out any valuation of its property, plant and equipment in the current quarter.

**A11. Capital Commitments**

	30 September 2015 RM'000	30 September 2014 RM'000
Approved but not provided for:-		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	314	N/A

---

**A12. Changes in the Composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review.

**A13. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets**

There were no material contingent liabilities or contingent assets to be disclosed as at the date of this report.

**A14. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Quarter**

Saved as disclosed in Note B6, there were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter and financial year-to-date that have not been reflected in this interim financial report.

**A15. Significant Related Party Transactions**

There were no significant related party transaction during the quarter under review.

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

**B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES**

---

**B1. Review of Performances**

For the quarter under review, the Group registered revenue of RM8.72 million and profit before tax of RM2.13 million. The Group's revenue was derived from the sale of ATE and its related services which have contributed approximately 96.31% and 3.69% respectively of the Group's revenue during the quarter under review.

No comparative figures are presented for the preceding year's corresponding quarter as this is the second interim financial report on the consolidated results for the fourth quarter ended 30 September 2015 announced by the Company.

**B2. Comparison with Immediate Preceding Quarter's Results**

The Group recorded revenue and profit after taxation of RM 8.72 million and RM 2.13 million respectively for the current quarter, as compared to the revenue and profit after taxation of RM12.81 million and RM3.66 million respectively for the immediate preceding quarter.

The decrease in profit was mainly in line with the decrease in revenue from automated test equipment. The lower revenue recorded was mainly due to lower demand from our customers as compared to the immediate preceding quarter.

**B3. Prospects**

As disclosed in the Company's prospectus dated 26 August 2015, the Group has put in place strategies to grow the business and strengthen further our competitive edges by focusing on the areas below:-

- (a) Upgrade of our existing products;
- (b) Introduce new ATE into our product line-up;
- (c) Set up a new tester research laboratory to enhance our research and development activities; and
- (d) Expand our geographical presence.

With the aforesaid plans and strategies, barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors of Aemulus is cautiously optimistic about the Group's performance.

**B4. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee**

The Group has not issued any profit forecast nor guarantee in respect of any corporate proposals.

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

**B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES (cont'd)**

**B5. Taxation**

	Individual Current Year Quarter RM'000	Quarter Preceding Year Quarter RM'000	Cumulative Current Year To Date RM'000	Quarter Preceding Year To Date RM'000
<u>Income Tax</u>				
Current tax	38	N/A	35	N/A
Deferred tax	-	N/A	-	N/A
	<u>38</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>35</u>	<u>N/A</u>

No comparative figures for the preceding quarter and preceding year are available as this is the second interim report on the consolidated results for the fourth quarter ended 30 September 2015 being announced by the Company in compliance with ACE LR.

The effective tax rate for the financial period under review was lower than the statutory tax rate due to statutory business income derived from the design and assembly of automated test equipment and test and measurement instruments and the provision of related design consultancy services are exempted from income tax, in line with the pioneer status granted under Multimedia Super Corridor ("MSC") Malaysia status.

The Company obtained the MSC Malaysia status on 19 December 2007 together with pioneer status certification on 100% of its statutory business income derived from the design and assembly of automated test equipment and test and measurement instruments and the provision of related design consultancy services, whereby the Group will be exempted from income tax for a period of five (5) years from 8 September 2008 to 7 September 2013 and was further extended for another five (5) years to 7 September 2018.

**B6. Status of Corporate Proposal**

In conjunction with and as an integral part of its listing on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities, the Company has undertaken the following listing scheme:-

**(a) Acquisition of ACSB**

Aemulus has acquired the entire issued and paid-up capital of ACSB comprising 208,478,775 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each for a total purchase consideration of RM35,105,998 satisfied by the issuance of 351,059,980 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in Aemulus at par. The purchase consideration is arrived at based on the audited net assets of ACSB as at 30 September 2014 adjusted for the conversion of the redeemable convertible preference shares of ACSB.

The acquisition of ACSB was completed on 24 July 2015.

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

**B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES *(cont'd)***

---

**(b) Initial Public Offering**

**(i) Public Issue**

The Company has undertaken a public issue of 87,790,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each, representing approximately 20% of the Company's enlarged issued and paid-up share capital, at an issue price of RM0.28 per share allocated in the following manner:-

- 21,943,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each representing 5% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of the Company was made available for application by the Malaysian Public;
- 13,167,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each representing 3% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of the Company was made available for application by the eligible Directors, employees and business associates of the Group; and
- 52,680,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each representing 12% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of the Company was made available for application by way of private placement to selected investors.

**(ii) Offer for Sale**

Concurrent with the Public Issue, the offerors have offered for sale 43,885,000 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each, representing 10% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of the Company was made available for application by way of private placement to identified investors.

**(c) Listing on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities**

The listing of and quotation for the Company's entire enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of RM43,885,000 comprising 438,850,000 shares on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities was completed on 15 September 2015.

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

**B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES (cont'd)**

Subsequent to the listing on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 15 September 2015, the gross proceeds arising from the Public Issue of RM24.58 million will be utilised by the Group in the following manner:-

Description	Timeframe for Utilisation Upon Listing	Amount (RM'000)	Percentage of Gross Proceeds (%)	Amount Utilised as at 30 September 2015 (RM'000)	Deviation		Balance of IPO Proceed as at 30 September 2015 (RM'000)
					(RM'000)	(%)	
Working capital	Within 24 months	12,881	52.40	-	-	-	12,881
R&D expenditure	Within 24 months	6,000	24.41	-	-	-	6,000
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	Within 24 months	2,000	8.14	-	-	-	2,000
Marketing, branding and promotion	Within 24 months	1,200	4.88	-	-	-	1,200
Estimated listing expenses	Immediate	2,500	10.17	1,746	754	30.16	754
<b>Total cash proceeds</b>		<b>24,581</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>1,746</b>	<b>754</b>	<b>3.07</b>	<b>22,835</b>

The utilisation of proceeds above should be read in conjunction with the Prospectus of the Company dated 26 August 2015. As stated in the Section 3.10.1 (e), page 27 of the Prospectus of the Company dated 26 August 2015:-

*In the event if the actual listing expenses are higher than budgeted, the shortfall will be funded out of the portion allocated for working capital. Conversely, if the actual listing expenses are lower than budgeted, the surplus will be utilised for general working capital purposes.*

The excess of RM 754,000 will be utilised for working capital purpose.

Save as disclosed above, there is no other pending corporate proposal as at the date of this announcement.



**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

**B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES (cont'd)**

**B7. Group's Borrowings and Debts Securities**

The details of the Group's borrowings as at 30 September 2015 are as follows:-

	As at 30 September 2015 RM'000	As at 30 September 2014 RM'000
<u>Short term borrowings</u>		
Secured:		
Finance lease liabilities	-	N/A
Term loan	12	N/A
<u>Long term borrowings</u>		
Secured:		
Term loan	122	N/A
Total borrowings	134	N/A

The finance lease liabilities are secured over the leased assets.  
The term loan is secured over the Company's freehold commercial lot.

**B8. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments**

There is no off balance sheet financial Instruments as at date of this quarterly report.

**B9. Material Litigation**

The Group is not engaged in any material litigation or arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant, and the Directors are not aware of any proceedings pending or threatened against the Group, which might materially and adversely affect the financial position or business of the Group as at the date of issuance of this interim financial report.

**B10. Dividends**

No dividend was paid, declared or proposed during the quarter under review.

**AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015**

**B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES (cont'd)**

**B11. Earning Per Shares (“EPS”)**

The basic EPS for the current quarter and financial year to date are computed as follow:-

	3 month ended 30 September 2015	Year to date 30 September 2015
(a) Basic EPS		
Profit attributable to ordinary equity owners of the Company (RM'000)	2,134	9,107
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000) of RM0.10 each in issue after acquisition of ACSB and Public Issue above	354,668	354,668
Basic EPS (sen)	0.60	2.57
(b) Diluted EPS		
Profit attributable to ordinary equity owners of the Company (RM'000)	2,134	9,107
Weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM0.10 each as above and after the effects of the Corporate Proposals above	N/A	N/A
Diluted EPS (sen)	N/A	N/A
- Diluted EPS was not computed as the Company does not have any potential dilutive shares as at the end of financial period ended 30 September 2015.		

**B12. Disclosure Notes to the Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income**

	3 month ended 30 September 2015 RM'000	Year to date 30 September 2015 RM'000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	149	502
Interest expenses	10	94
Listing expenses	641	1,154
Property, plant and equipment written off	19	92
Dividend income	(6)	(21)
Interest income	(57)	(112)
(Gain)/ loss on foreign exchange		
- Realised	(93)	(371)
- Unrealised	(1,005)	(1,497)
Grant Income	(236)	(1,091)

AEMULUS HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 1114009-H)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE  
QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

**B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES (cont'd)**

---

**B13. Realised/Unrealised Profits**

	As at 30 September 2015 RM'000
Total retained earnings of the Company and its subsidiaries:	
- Realised	20,154
- Unrealised	1,955
	<hr/> 22,109
Less: Consolidation adjustment	-
Retained Earnings	<hr/> <hr/> 22,109